Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd.'s Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum Nagpur Zone, Nagpur

Case No. CGRF(NZ)/52/2018

Applicant : M/s. Niraj Food Products, Mouda,

C/o. Ashish Subhash Chandarana, 302, Satguru Villa, Sahakar Nagar, Gorakshan Road, Akola–444004.

Non-applicant: Nodal Officer,

The Executive Engineer Mouda Division, MSEDCL,

Mouda.

Applicant represented by : 1) Shri. Ashish Chandarana,

Non-applicant represented by: 1) Shri S.S.Gotmare, Exe.Engineer, MSEDCL.

2) Shri P.V.Vaidya, Dy.Exe.Engineer, MSEDCL.

Quorum Present : 1) Shri Vishnu S. Bute,

Chairman.

2) Shri N.V.Bansod,

Member

3) Mrs. V.N.Parihar, Member Secretary

ORDER PASSED ON 29.05.2018

The applicant stated that he approached the IGRC on 27.01.18. The IGRC MSEDCL, NRC failed to decide the grievance within a period of two months. So the applicant approached this Forum under the provisions of Regulation 6.4 of the MERC (CGRF and EO) Regulations 2006.

Page 1 of 2 Case No.52/2018

The respondent submitted parawise reply. On 28.05.2018 Shri Ashish Chandarana, representative was present for the applicant. Shri S. S. Gotmare, Exe.Engineer and Shri P.V. Vaidya, Dy.Exe.Engineer were present on behalf of the reszpondent.

At the time of personal hearing Shri Gotmare agreed to comply the request of the applicant to enhance the load from 100 KVA to 187 KVA within a period of thirty days. The applicant stated that if the respondent give such an undertaking in writing, he is ready to withdraw the case. Shri Gotmare gave undertaking in writing. It is placed on record. The applicant agreed to withdraw the case.

In view of the above the case is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-N.V. Bansod MEMBER Sd/-Mrs. V.N.Parihar MEMBER SECRETARY Sd/-Vishnu S. Bute, Chairman

Page 2 of 2 Case No. 52/2018